

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS WAYNE LOVINGS, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN L. DAVIDSON
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
300 Convent Street, Suite 2300
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)
Kristin_Davidson@fd.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
FEDERAL STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the tension between <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1963), on the one hand, and <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012), and <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014), on the other.	5
II. The categorical, lifetime ban on possessing a firearm, under 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1), does not comport with the Second Amendment, facially or as applied to persons with non-violent prior convictions unrelated to the misuse of arms.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX	
<i>United States v. Lovings</i> ,.....	1a–3a
Nos. 23-50653 & 23-50656	
(5th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024) (per curiam) (unpublished)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	15, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5, 11–12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	8
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848, 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	12
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5–10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3, 14–16, 18
<i>Range v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated,</i> <i>remanded</i> , No. 23-374 (U.S. 2024)	14–15, 20
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1963)	5–6, 10–11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	12

<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. Jun. 28, 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , <i>remanded</i> , No. 23-6602 (U.S. 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for rehearing en banc</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 22-50048	14–15, 19
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1285 (11th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 88 F. 4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023)	3–4
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Perryman</i> , 965 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ___, No. 22-915 (2024)	15–19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	1, 3, 16–17, 21
U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 1.....	1
U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 3.....	1, 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 229.....	11–12
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)	11–12
18 U.S.C. § 229F(8)(A).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	6, 19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	i, 2–3, 10–15, 18–19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	16–19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i)	15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	21
-----------------------------	----

United States Guidelines

U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Table 20 (2022)</i>	20
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	20

Other Authorities

Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2023).....	16
